Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DHS 73

SELECTED FISCAL MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES AND ST ANDARDS UNDER THE
COMMUNITY OPTIONS PROGRAM AND MEDICAL ASSIST ANCE HOME AND
COMMUNITY-BASED SERVICES WAIVER

DHS 73.01 Authority and purpose. DHS 73.07 Determination of competence to receive service funds.

DHS 73.02  Applicability. DHS 73.08 Supervisory review of payment decisions.

DHS 73.03 Definitions. DHS 73.09 Documentation that services have been provided.

DHS 73.04 Assessment and case plan. DHS 73.10 Individual hardship exceptions to limits on funding for CBRF care.

DHS 73.05  Reimbursement for community options program case plans. DHS73.11 Criteria for determination of the infeasibility of in—-home services.
DHS 73.06 Development of service agreements.

Note: Chapter HSS 73 was renumbered chapter HFS 73 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)(5) “County department” means @unty department desig
1., Stats., andorrections were made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., Btysster, natedunder s46.27 (3) (b) Stats.. a county departmerﬁtab
July, 2000, No. 535 Chapter HFS 73 was enumberedto chapter DHS 73 under . T )
s. 1y3.92 (4) (b) 1., Statsp., and coections made under s. 13?92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., ||Sh_ed Uﬂde_r $46.215 46.22 46.23 51-42 or 51-437.' Stats.,
Register November 2008 No. 635 which provides home and community—based services under a
. ) . medicalassistance waivanr a private non—profit agency desig
DHS 73.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter ipro-  nated by the department to provide services under a medical
mulgatedunder the authority of s46.27 (2) (h) 2.(7) (cj) 3. b, assistancevaiver
(11) (c) 5n. band(12), 46.277 (5) (d) 1n. kand(5r), and227.11  (g) “Department’means the \consindepartment of health
(2) (a) Stats., to establish certain standards and procedures relgtgdices.

to assessments, case plans, service agreements, participant P3Y) “Home and community-based services” means services

mentof service providers anerification that services have beeny i are provided under a medical assistance waiver as an alterna
receivedfor county administration of the community optigre- ftive to institutional care

gram (COP) under $16.27 Stats., and county administration o (8) “Householdcare” means household tasks and home-main

home and community—-based services waivers framedical o >
assistanceequirements that thiepartment receives from the sectenanceactivitiesthat do not change the physical structure of the
home, including shopping, meal preparation, cleaning, laundry

retaryof the U.S. department of health and human serviodsr R -
42 USC 1396n(c), to establish conditions of hardship undePed-makingsimple home repairs, errands and seasonal chores.
which the department may graetceptions in individual cases to . (8m) “Initially appliesfor services” means applies for the first
limits on spending by counties for care provided in CBRFs andt@e for services in addition to an assessment or care plan under
establishcriteria for county agency determination of the infeasCOP.the COP-waiver under 46.27 (1), Stats., or the comru
bility of in~home services ascandition for paying for services hity integration program under46.277 Stats., and has not pre
providedto a program participant residing in a CBRF viously received the services.

History: Cr. Register January 1993, No. 445ef. 2-1-93; emey. am. ef. (9) “Medical assistance” means the assistance program oper
/ﬁ;éazg%rgi'ﬁg'%tiég"ﬁag_lff’gi No. 485efl. 6-1-96,CR 00-056am.Register  gtedby the department under €€.43t0 49.497 Stats.

' ' ' (10) “Medical assistance waiver’ meansvaiver granted to

DHS 73.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies tmunty the department by the secretary of the U.S. department of health
departmentslesignated under46.27 (3) (b) Stats., to administer &nd human servicesinder42 USC 1396n(c), authorizing the
the community options program (COP), and to county depalqepartmento provide home and community-based servaes
mentsand private non—profit agencies with which the departmeRgrtof the medical assistance program.
contracts to provide home and community-based services (11) “Participant” means a persoreceiving an assessment,
through a medical assistance waiyeand to vendors providing caseplanor supportive home care services funded undés.&7
assessmentsase plans or supportive home care services fundgd, Stats., or under a medical assistance waiver
unders.46.27 (7) Stats., or under a medical assistance waiver (12) “Participant’srepresentative” mearmsperson designated

History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445eff. 2-1-93. in writing by the participant to act on behalf of the participant in
o ] making decisionsabout or directing the provision of services
DHS 73.03 Definitions. In this chapter: receivedby the participant.

(1) “Assessmentimeans a process for determining a pesson’ (13) “Primary caregiver” means the person providing the
functionalabilities and disabilities artthe persors need for and majority of unpaid, informal care to the participant.
preferenced regard to medical argbcial long-term community (14) “Private non-profit agency” has theeaning specified in
supportservices. 5.46.27 (1) (bm)Stats.

(2) “Casemanager” means an employee of a coutepart (15) “Respitecare” means care and supervision to a partici
mentor vendor agency responsible for locating, managing; CO@jantin a homelike environment for purposes of giving the primary
dinating and monitoring the serviceand informal community caregivertemporary relief, relieving the primary caregiver of the
supportsdentified in a participant’ case plan. stressof giving continuous support.

(3) “Caseplan” means a comprehensive community services (16) “Service provider” means an individual employed to
planspecifying the types and amounts of services to be providggpvide supportive home care services to a participant, whether
the methods ofervice delivery and the coordination with irfor that individual is employed by the participant, tharticipants

mal community supports. _ ) ) N representativea county department or a vendor agency
(3m) “CBRF” or “community-based residential facilityias (17) “Supportivehomecare” means the provision of services
the meaning specified in §0.01 (1g) Stats. exceptnursing carghat are intended to maintain participants in
(4) “COP” means the community options long-term suppomdependenbr supervised living itthe participant own home or
program under $16.27, Stats. the homeof the participansg friends or relatives, which help the
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participant meet his or hekily living needs, address the partici countydepartment expects services to be providetbfsrthan 30
pant'sneeds for social contact, ensure the participavetlibeing, days,after an assessment and case plan have been completed and
andreduce the likelihood that the participant will have to move twithin 2 weeks after thaitiation of service by the service pro

anursing home or other alternate living arrangement. vider, an agreement or agreementsservices to be provided the
(17m) “Terminally ill” means a medical prognosis that arparticipantshall be negotiated.
individual's life expectancy is less than 12 months. (2) PARTICIPANT EMPLOYMENT OF SERVICEPROVIDER. If the ser

(18) “Vendor agency” means an agency frevhich a county vice provider is employed by the participant or particiarpre
departmenpurchases supportive home care services for partisentative there shall be 2 service agreements unlessdbaty
pants. departmentand the participant or participasittepresentative

History: Cr. Register January1993, No445 eff. 2-1-93;emep. ct (3m) and  decidethat a single agreement is preferable. A single agreement
(8m), eff. 1-1-96; cr (3m), (8m) and17m), Register May, 1996, No. 485efl.  jnyolving the county department, participant or particisrep-
S-1”Sbrarrection in (6) made under s13.92 (4) (b) 6 Stats. Register Novem o ce ntativeand service provider shalbver all required items in

the 2 agreementsilf there are 2 agreements, they shall be the fol

DHS 73.04 Assessment and case plan. (1) Assess lowing:
MENT. Within the limits of state and federal funds, a county depart (a) A signed agreement between tteunty department and
mentshall carry out an assessment in accordance With27 (5) the participantor participans representative, which shall set out
(am)and(6), Stats., of any person residing in a nursing home wivowriting:
wantsto be assessed for eligibility to receive support services 1. The specific services that will be provided;
within the community rather than within the nursing home, any > Th t of funds th tvd t t will ide:
personseeking admission to or about to be admittedrtaraing - [he amount of funds the county department witl provide,
homefor whom community services represent an alternative 3. Procedures for transfer of funds by the county department;
nursinghome residence or any person whom the county depart 4. A requirement that any service provider employedhey
mentjudges would otherwise require nursing home care in tparticipantor participan® representative shall be qualified on the
absenceof comprehensive community services. The assessmbasisof experience, training or both to perform required tasks, and
shallincludea face—to—face discussion with the person or the pehat any training needed by the service provider shall be-com
son’sguardian and any appropriate family members and caregpletedwithin 6 months after beginning employmentafter Feb
ers. The assessment shall resalan outline of what would be ruary 1, 1993 whichever is later; and
requiredto enable the person to live at home or in a homelike set 5 That the county department or a vendor for the county
ting integrated with the community and to meet the pessarét  gjepartmenshall act as fiscal agent for the participant or partici
erencegor |ocation, type and manner of services provided.  pant's representative for the purpose of performing the tasks

(2) CasepLAN. The county department shall develop a cagequiredto comply with wage, benefit and tax laws applicable to
plan for non—institutional community services for a person wthe employey unless the participaot participant representative
is assessed and farhom services are feasible, can be finance@lakesan informed, knowing and voluntary waiver of the use of
with available state and federal funds and are preferred to nursinfiscal agent; and

homecareby the person or the perssmjuardian. The case plan (b) Exce ; ; ;

i . . pt as provided in su3), a signed agreement between
shall specify the types and amounts of servicesetprovided, the o narticipantor participant representative and the service-pro
mannerof service delivery and the assistance to be provided P¥ar \which shall set out in writing:

informal community supports and shall incorporate the partici . . . .
Y supp P P 1. The services the service provider will perform;

pant’'spreferences to the maximum extent possible. i i )
History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445ef. 2-1-93; correction in (1) made 2. The service provid& normal schedule of work or a speci
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat&®kegister August 2001 No. 548 fication of how Schedu"ng will be accomplished;

DHS 73.05 Reimbursement for community options 3. When and how any training needed by the service provider

will be furnished and completed;
program case plans. (1) Limits. (a) A county department ) ] .
may not be reimbursed for more than one case plan per commu 4 The service provides rate of compensation; and
nity options program participant ia 12 month period, except 5. \erification and payment procedures to be followed con
when: sistent with sDHS 73.09 (1Yo (3).
1. The initial case plan does not result in services funded (3) ExempTIONs. The service agreement betweenhetick
undereither the community optioqgogram or a medical assist pantor participant representative arnskervice provider under

ancewaiver; sub.(2) (b)is not required when:

2. A significant change ithe participans condition or life (a) The services provided are limited to household care;
circumstance$ias occurred; and (b) The services are provided by the spouse opé#ticipant

3. A new assessment has been completed. or by the parent of a minor participant; or

(b) A county departmemhay not be reimbursed for more than (c) The services are for the purpose of providing respite care.
2 case plans for any participant in a 12 month period. (4) COUNTY DEPARTMENTORVENDORAGENCY EMPLOYMENT OF

(2) Procebures. Each county department designatedier  servicerroviDER. (&) If the service provider is employed by the
s.46.27 (3) (b) Stats., shall adopt fiscal management proceduresunty department or a vendor agentyere shalbe either a
to ensure that the requirements of s{).are met. single signed agreement among the participant or participant’
(3) RequireMENTs. All case plans submitted foeimburse representativethe county department and, where applicable, the
mentunder s46.27 (6)(b), Stats., shall meet the requirements forendoragencyor separate signed agreements, one between the
caseplanscontained in th€ommunity Options Bgram Guide participantor participant representative and the coudgpart
linesand Pocedures. mentand the other between the participanparticipans repre

Note: To obtain acopy of theCommunity Options Bgram Guidelines and Bee-  sentativeand the vendor agency
dureswrite the Bureau of LongeFm Support, Division of Community ServiceQP

Box 7851, Madison, \léconsin 53707-7851. (b) The agreement or agreements required upatefa) shall
History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445ef. 2-1-93. containat least the content specified in s(#).(a) 1.to4. and(b),
exceptthat verification and payment procedures under(Q)lgb)

DHS 73.06 Development of service agreements. 5. and training arrangements undeb.(2) (b) 3.may be omitted

(1) REQUIREMENT FOR NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT. Except whera if these do not directly involve the participant and are covered
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elsewhereeither in written policy of the county department orin (d) A county department may not give cash grants to partici
its contract with the vendor agency pantsto pay for supportive home care services funded under a
History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445ef.. 2-1-93. medicalassistance waiver

History: Cr. Registey January1993, No445 eff. 2-1-93; correction in (1) (f)
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StafRegisterAugust 2001 No. 54&orrections

D,HS 73.07  Determination of competencg to receive in (1) (a) and (2) (a)1. made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatRegister November
service funds. (1) DeriniTIoNs. In this section: 2008No. 635
(a) “Incompetent” has the meaning specified in s. 880.01 (4), . ) )
Stats. _ DHS 73.08 Supervisory review of payment depl -
Note: Section 880.01 (4), Stats., was repealed(f)5 Ws. Act 387 See's. 54.10 SIONS. (1) The county departm_ent shall deve|0p and ||_'n_plement
(3), Stats., for requirements to find an individual incompetent. written procedures for supervisory review of $tafecisions

(b) “Mental retardation” mearsignificant subaverage generalregardingthe competence af participant to receive funds to pay
intellectual functioning usually defined as an intelligence quotieervice provider and appropriateness of the lefdlsnds based
(IQ) level of 70 or below accompanied by significant defioits Uponthe needs identified ithe participans assessment and ser
impairmentsin adaptive functioning witenset before the age of Vicesauthorized in the case plan for the participant.

18. (2) In conducting a review of a case in whelparticipant or

(c) “Protective payee” means a person designated by a Cowtlc!par\t’srepresentatlve receives funds, the supendsall
departmenbf human servicesstablished under 46.23 Stats., €Xamine: N . o

or a county department afocial services established under s. () Thecapability of the participant or participantepresenta
46.2150r 46.22 Stats., to be the recipient of a participastal tive to manage funds and act as employer of the service provider;
or partial monthly check for financial assistance or for the pur (b) Theadequacy of the funds provided compared to the level
chaseof social services. of need identified in the participagtassessment; and

(d) “Representative payee” means a person garization (c) The adequacy @ny training provided to the participant or
selectedby the U.S. social security administration to receivéhe participants representative to enable the participant or partici
socialsecurity or supplementaécurity income benefits on behalfpant'srepresentative to manage funds and serve asioyer

of a beneficiary (3) Thesupervisos review shall occur within 3 months after
(e) “Social security” meanthe federal old-age, survivors andthe initial disbursement of funds to a participant who receives
disability insurance program undé? USC 4010 433 fundsfor the first time on oafter February 1, 1993 and within 9

(f) “Supplemental security income” meahs assistance pro monthsafter February 1, 1993 for a participant who was receiving
ramunderd2 USC 13810 1383cand $49.77 Stats. paymentsprior to February 1, 1993, and thereafter whenever
9 ’ thereis a substantial change to the particigaotndition or need
(2) COuNTY DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBILITY. (&) A county for services. Alternativelythe county department may conduct
departmentnay give cash grants @OP participants to pay for a supervisdis review on a random sample of at least 10% of cases
supportivehome care services funded unde#6.27 (7) Stats. If or 25 cases, whichever is greaterwhich a participanteceives
acounty department gives cash grants to COP participarttsifor funds. County departments with fewer that 25 cases shall review
purpose, the counigepartmenshall ensure that participants withall cases. This review shall be completed within 12 months after
a demonstrated mental incapacity to make personal decisidtebruaryl, 1993 and within every 12 months thereafter
abouttheir well-being or a demonstrated lack of ability to use (4) A county department may contract with a third party for
fundsproperly do not receive funds to pay a service provide®  supervisoryreview under this section.
countydepartment shall establish written criteria for determining History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445efl. 2-1-93.
when a participant may nogceivethe funds. The county depart
ment’scriteria shall, ak minimum, specify that a participant may DHS 73.09 Documentation that services have been
notreceive these funds if any of the following applies: provided. (1) If a participant or the participastepresentative
1. The participant has been adjudged mentally incompeteaploysa service providethe county department shall verife
by a court under cta4, Stats., or 880.33 2003 stats., or is judged type and amount of service for which reimbursemergosght.

by the county department to require a competency hearing accdydverification form develope@nd available from the county
ing to ch.54, Stats., and a petition has been filed; departmenshall either be submitted the county department by

participant or participarg’representative or be reviewey

2. Theparticipant has a representative payee receiving socﬂ% o :
securitybenefits or supplemental security incomebehalf of the .mgr(\:tize manager at the participamésidence at least every 6

participant,or is determined by the county department to require N .
appointmenbf a representative payee and a petition has been filed(_z)f The completed verification form shall include the follow
with the U.S. social security administration; Ing Information: , ,

3. The participant has a protective payee; (@) The type or types of services provided;

.- . . (b) The number of hours of service provided in the pasith
4. The participant is under the age of 18; or or, if the service provider lives in the residerdehe participant,

5. The participant has diagnosis of mental retardation andne number of days of service provided in the past month;
the county department has determined the severity to be such tha(tc) The total dollar amount paid for the services;

it Id lude the ability t t I d
Iter\?éﬁ/umapn;?eufuids.e abflity 1o act as an employer and compe (d) The month in which the services were provided;
(b) The county department shall, upon request, make available(f‘) t.The dgted signature of the participanparticipants repre
acopy of the writtercriteria under pafa) to an applicant for ser sentativean . . .
vicesand the applicart’representative or guardian, if any (f) The dated signature of the service provider
(c) If the county department determines thgarticipant may __(3) Thecounty department may provittethe form under sub.
not receive funds tpay a service providgthe county department (2) that the information in sulg2) (b) does not have to be main
may designate a guardian or other person acting as the partigined or reported if: o
pant'srepresentative who is willing to receive the funds and, in the (&) The services provided are limited to household care;
county departmens judgment, can beounted on to expend the (b) The services are for the purpose of providing respite care;
fundsproperly or

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151. Register November 2008 No. 635


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/445/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/387
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.23
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.215
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%20401
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%20433
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%201381
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/42%20USC%201383c
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/49.77
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/46.27(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2054
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/2003/880.33
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%2054
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2073.07(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/445/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/548/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/635/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/445/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2073.09(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/DHS%2073.09(2)(b)

Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
DHS 73.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 98

(c) The services are provided the spouse of the participant 1. The CBRF is properly licensed to serve the applifamt
or by the parent of a minor participant. servicesand either has a contract for servig@th the county
(4) If a county department directly provides services or puiegquestinghe exception ois willing to negotiate a contract for
chasesservices from a vendor agentlye county department andserviceswith the county
vendoragencyif any, shall establish proceduresfaiént to doe 2. The CBRF is any of the following:
umentthe amount of services provided to each participant each . [icensed for 8 beds or less.

month. ;
o ) . b. Licensed for more than 8 beds and approved by the depart
History: Cr. Register January1993, No. 445ef.. 2-1-93. mentunder s46.27 (7) (cm) 1.Stats., for use of COP funds for
DHS 73.10 Individual hardship exceptions to limits thﬁ‘appllcsnt for Sirl/'(iegé ReistorMay, 1966, No. 485ef. 6-1-66
i istory: meg. cr eff. 1-1-96; crRegistey May, , NO. elr. o—-1-

on funding for CBRF care. (1) LIMITATION ONFUNDING. Each 2RO = (!i)yRegister August 5001 N, 5,18#. o101,
countyshall annually establish limits on spendfogservices for
persons who reside in CBRFs from the allocations receinddr

DHS 73.11 Criteria for determination of the infeasi -
s.46.27 (7)and(11), Stats., and €6.277 (5) Stats., for commu rer nat ! !

: h bility of in—home services. (1) A county may use long—-term

nity long-term support services. A county departmemll ¢ nhort funds under 46.270r 46.277 Stats., to provide services
include those limits in the county plan for participation in COR, 5 person residing in@BRF if the county department or aging
unders.46.27 (4) (c) Stats. unit has determined that all 5 conditions undei6s27(7) (cj) 3,

_ 2) LIMITATION ON ELIGIBILITY. I_f t_he pro_jected_cost o_f th(_e ser 46.27(11) (c) 5n, or46.277 (5) (d) 1n.Stats., have been met.
vicesfor an individual who is residing or intendingreside in a Note: The five conditions are: trempletion of an assessment before the person’
CBRF and initially applies fosservices to a county departmengdmissiondeterminatiorof the infeasibility of in-home care; determination that the
would cause the county department to exceed a limspemding CBRFis the persow’ preferred residence; determination that the CBRF provides a

X . A . ality environment and quality care services; and determination that the CBRF is
for services provided to persons who reside in CBRFs under ¢ t—tz;-ffective/vhen Compgred% other residential options.

(1), the individual is not eligible for those services using funds (2) To determine in-home care isfeasible, the county

allocatedunder s46.270r 46.277 (5) Stats., unless the depart gepartmenbr agingunit shall document in writing that all of the
mentgrants a hardshigxception under suf8) for the individual. ~ fo|lowing have occurred:

(3) HARDSHIP ExCEPTION. The department may grant an () A change has occurréuthe individuals condition, fune
exceptionto a limitation under sutf1) for funding of services to tjoning, living situation or supports so that arrangements that were
personswvho reside in CBRFs if all of the following are met: i place and adequate to maintain the individuagalth, safety

(a) Application. The county department files a request for agind well-being are no longer fiafent to provideor ensure the
exceptionin accordance witinstructions included in the commu provisionof what the individual needs.
nity options program guidelines and procedures, followingNote: Examples include, but are not limited to, when a spouse or other family

approvalby the county long-term support planning committegembemho has been a major caregiver dies or for some other reason can no longer
unders. 46.27 (4) Stats providecare, or when there is a major change in the medical condition of a program
e S . . participantsuch as a stroke or heart attack and there is need for more care and support
(b) Documentation of applicarfireference. The request is butthe additional funds or needed caregivers are for some reason not available.
accompaniedy documentatiothat the proposed living arrange  (b) Options for supporting the individual in his or fewn
mentis theone preferred by the applicant for services after optiohemeand community have been explored or attempted but have
havebeen fully discussed with that person. either failed or been found to be unavailable or not possible.
(c) Hardship condition. The applicant for services has been Note: Examples of dérts include, but are not limited to, other relatives, friends,
: ; : i ; ; ighborsor volunteers have been contacted; professional workers from a home
dlagno§ecas termma”y,'” by a thS'C'e!” and hosplqe serylces Cﬁ@althagency have been recruited and have attempted unsuccessfully withiork
be provided to the applicant feervices in the CBRF in which thattheindividual in his or her home; and other options such as modifgimgome and
personresides or intends to reside. providing adaptations and aids to enable the individodle more independent or

N o . btainingnutritional services, adult d d transportati t available, f
(d) Facility criteria. The CBRF in which thapplicant for Ser  aipiaor chstodoctve. o U Gay care and fransportation are not avatavie, fea

vicesresides or intends to reside meets all of the following criteriaHistory: CR 00-056cr. Register August 2001 No. 54. 9-1-01.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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